DISTRICT 14-T POLICY AND GUIDELINES FOR THE SPECIAL OLYMPICS PROJECT

PURPOSE

To help promote, financially support and encourage volunteerism in Special Olympics of Area M (which includes Dauphin and Perry counties), Juniata, Mifflin and Franklin counties.

GENERAL

- 1. The Chairperson(s) of this Committee shall be appointed by the Governor as part of his/her Cabinet.
- 2. All monies received for the Project shall be forwarded to the District Treasurer.
- 3. No monies appropriated as funds for Special Olympics Project may be spent for any purpose other than Special Olympics, to include all interest earned on said monies.
- 4. Monies shall be disbursed to Special Olympics activities only upon written recommendation(s) of the Special Olympics Chairperson(s) and approval of the Voting Cabinet.
- 5. Special Olympics of PA will establish the rules and guidelines for participant eligibility.
- 6. The Chairperson(s) of this Project shall be available to present informational programs to Lions and Leo Clubs: other interested groups will be at the Chairperson(s) discretion. The Chairperson(s) shall not receive compensation; however, contributions to the Project will be gladly accepted.
- 7. Upon request for any change, a review of this policy and guidelines may be made in accordance with the current District 14-T Constitution and By-Laws.

APPROVAL

Approved by the District 14-T Constitution and By-Law Committee

| Chairperson | Clifford A Passuello | Date | <u>November 3, 2021</u> |
|----------------|---|------|-------------------------|
| Approved by th | e voting members of the District 14-T Cabinet | | |
| Governor | Peggy (Margaret) Hummel | Date | November 7, 2021 |